

Siam Global House

Siam Global House
Public Company Limited

GLOBAL

Bloomberg GLOBAL.TB
Reuters GLOBAL.BK

innovest^x
A Subsidiary of SCBX Group

1Q24: Slightly below market estimates

1Q24 net profit was Bt725mn, -18% YoY but +29% QoQ, missing consensus on weaker gross margin and higher SG&A and we thus cut our 2024F by 7%. After passage of the FY2024 budget at the end of April, we expect the YoY fall in 2Q24F SSS to ease from 1Q24 (though we believe SSS has contracted in the mid-single digits YoY in April to date, close to 1Q24). This plus better margin from improved stock replenishment via adjusting new orders leads us to expect 2Q24F earnings to be flat or fall slightly YoY (QoQ will fall on seasonality). Further acceleration of government budget disbursement will lift 2H24F into YoY growth. We maintain Outperform with an end-2024 DCF TP of Bt18.5 (WACC 7%, LT growth 2.5%).

1Q24 net profit was Bt725mn, -18% YoY but +29% QoQ, 4% below market estimates on lower-than-expected gross margin and higher-than-expected SG&A. Behind the YoY drop was SSS contraction, weaker gross margin from an issue regarding replenishing stock of private brand products and higher SG&A/sales from more store expansion. The rise QoQ was seasonal.

1Q24 highlights. Revenue fell 2% YoY to Bt8.8bn as SSS contraction outpaced new stores. In 1Q24, SSS shrank 5.3% YoY (vs -8.7% YoY in 1Q23 and -12.3% YoY in 4Q23) on: 1) lower sales volume for construction materials - steel (15% of total sales) and roof, wall and cement construction materials (15-20% of total sales) - on muted construction activities upcountry from weak purchasing power and lower government budget disbursement; 2) lower private brand sales from a stock replenishing issue in some stores, pulling private brand sales to total sales down to 23% (vs 24% in 1Q23 and 4Q23); 3) lower steel product prices. The Ministry of Commerce reports that in 1Q24, local steel product prices, using local rebar price and light lip channel steel as a proxy, fell 10% YoY but were flat QoQ. In 1Q24, it opened two new stores (one in Thailand and one in Cambodia), giving it 86 stores (+9% YoY and +2% QoQ) at end-1Q24. Gross margin fell 10bps YoY to 25% on weaker high-margin private brand sales. SG&A/sales grew 240bps YoY to 16.7% off a rise in SG&A (+14% YoY) from expenses from ramping up expansion (two stores in 1Q24 and another three in 2Q24F) and salary adjustment for employees amid lower sales. Interest expenses grew 34% YoY from higher cost of funds. Equity income rose 46% YoY on better earnings from stores in Myanmar.

Earnings revision and outlook. We cut our 2024F by 7%, factoring in: 1) lower gross margin from the stock replenishing issue in 1Q24; 2) higher SG&A expenses to support its more aggressive expansion plan of nine stores (eight in Thailand and one in Cambodia) in 2024F (vs seven expected earlier). In April to date, we believe SSS contracted in the mid single digits YoY, close to 1Q24. After passage of the FY2024 budget at the end of April, disbursement for the rest of 2Q24F will improve and this plus a relatively unchanged steel price YoY off last year's normal base, will slow the SSS drop in 2Q24F. This plus better margin from improved stock replenishment by adjusting new product orders, will keep earnings flat or only slightly down YoY in 2Q24F (down QoQ on seasonality). Budget disbursement will lift 2H24F to YoY growth.

Key risks are changes in purchasing power, in steel prices and farm income, and new government policies. Key ESG risks are energy management, sustainable products with quality management (E), labor practices and data security (S).

Forecasts and valuation

Year to 31 Dec	Unit	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Revenue	(Btmn)	35,270	32,301	33,969	36,572	39,155
EBITDA	(Btmn)	5,821	4,673	4,813	5,294	5,808
Core profit	(Btmn)	3,644	2,676	2,754	3,140	3,553
Reported profit	(Btmn)	3,487	2,671	2,754	3,140	3,553
Core EPS	(Bt)	0.70	0.51	0.53	0.60	0.68
DPS	(Bt)	0.25	0.18	0.19	0.21	0.24
P/E, core	(x)	22.8	31.1	30.2	26.5	23.4
EPS growth, core	(%)	9.0	(26.6)	2.9	14.0	13.2
P/BV, core	(x)	3.8	3.6	3.3	3.0	2.8
ROE	(%)	17.6	11.9	11.4	12.0	12.5
Dividend yield	(%)	1.5	1.1	1.2	1.3	1.5
EV/EBITDA	(x)	16.5	20.2	19.4	17.6	15.9

Source: InnovestX Research

Tactical: OUTPERFORM

(3-month)

Stock data

Last close (Apr 29) (Bt)	16.00
Target price (Bt)	18.50
Mkt cap (Btmn)	80.03
Mkt cap (US\$mn)	2,165

Risk rating	L
Mkt cap (%) SET	0.48
Sector % SET	9.87
Shares issued (mn)	5,002
Par value (Bt)	1.00
12-m high / low (Bt)	18.6 / 14
Avg. daily 6m (US\$mn)	3.69
Foreign limit / actual (%)	49 / 4.44
Free float (%)	31.2
Dividend policy (%)	≥ 30

Share performance

(%)	1M	3M	12M
Absolute	(3.0)	8.0	(2.7)
Relative to SET	(1.9)	8.9	9.3

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

2023 Sustainability/2022 ESG Score

SET ESG Ratings	AA
-----------------	----

ESG Bloomberg Rank in the sector

ESG Score Rank	6/34
Environmental Score Rank	7/34
Social Score Rank	8/34
Governance Score Rank	4/34

ESG comment

GLOBAL has an above sector average ESG score, with above-average environmental, social and governance scores than peers in the sector in 2022

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Analyst

Sirima Dissara, CFA

Fundamental Investment
Analyst on Securities
(66-2) 949-1004
sirima.dissara@scb.co.th

Our view on ESG

We view that GLOBAL information provided on key environmental and social issues is mixed, with above average information on energy management, labor practices and data security, but below average on sustainable products with quality management. Meanwhile, it is lagging on product quality management and data security issues. On the governance issue, we view that it is in a leading position compared to peers on executive compensation, but is lagging on board composition. Key ESG risks are energy management, sustainable products with quality management, labor practices and data security.

ESG Disclosure Score

Bloomberg ESG Score	51.38 (2022)
Rank in Sector	6/34

	CG Rating	DJSI	SETESG	SET ESG Ratings
GLOBAL	5	No	Yes	AA

Source: Thai IOD, The Down Jones Industrial Average, SET

Environmental Issue (E)

- By 2027, GLOBAL targets 60% of alternative energy consumption (vs 54% in 2022) and 100mn kWh/year for electricity generation from solar cell (vs 79.3mn in 2022), 7% reduction of energy consumption per area from 2018 (vs 0.8% in 2022)
- By 2030, it targets a 10% reduction in GHG per total revenue from 2022.
- By 2025, it targets 40% reduction of water supply consumption per store from 2018 (vs 8.3% in 2022). By 2027, it targets water recycling volume at 7 300K M3/year (vs 251K in 2022).
- It targets to reduce A4 paper use in office per store at 28,000 pieces by 2030 (vs 32,824 in 2021) and aims to reduce scrap waste including campaign for reducing the use of plastic bag (with recycled waste of 2,430MT in 2022).
- We view that GLOBAL is at the above average compared to peers for providing information on energy management, but it is below average on sustainable products.

Governance Issue (G)

- In 2022, it has no complaints or disputes regarding the Code of Conduct, breaches of its rules and regulations, and corruption and illegal acts. It implemented the anti-corruption and whistle-blower protection policies.
- In 2022, CG rating was excellent and anti-corruption progress indicator was declared.
- In 2022, GLOBAL's board of directors consists of 10 directors. Of this, 8 were non-executive directors (80% of the entire board), 4 were independent directors (40% of the entire board), and zero female member (0% of the entire board).
- We view that it is in the leading position compared to peers on the executive compensation but lagging behind peers on board composition on director roles, diversity, and independence.

Social Issue (S)

- By 2025, it targets to raise the portion of revenue of ESG products (i.e., energy saving, global warming reducing, healthcare products, disability & elderly care products) to 40% of revenue (vs 31.8% in 2022) and increase customer satisfaction to 95% (vs 93.5% on products & services in 2022).
- By 2025, it aims to achieve the number of training hours of employees at above 8.5 hours/person (vs 8.1 hours in 2022) and employee engagement of more than 90% (vs 90% in 2022), portion of employee training on supply chain and sustainability of 100%, and lost time injury rate/store at below 1% (vs 1.3% in 2022).
- By 2025, it targets the number of technicians in Chang-D project at 2,800 teams (vs 3,570 teams in 2022), small entrepreneurs of 40 persons (vs 33 persons in 2022), the elderly and disabled persons of 50 persons and 120 persons (vs 52 and 105 persons in 2022).
- There was zero case of leaked data and zero complaints on personal data breach in 2022.
- We view that GLOBAL is at above average compared to peers on labor practices and data security, but it is below average on product quality management.

ESG Disclosure Score

	2021	2022
ESG Disclosure Score	44.69	51.38
Environment	15.98	35.28
Electricity Used ('000 MWh)	151.23	148.92
Self Generated Renewable Electricity ('000 MWh)	78.86	79.61
Waste Reduction Policy	Yes	Yes
Environmental Supply Chain Management	No	Yes
Water Policy	Yes	Yes
Total Water Withdrawal ('000 cubic meters)	392.61	401.59
Social	30.59	31.38
Pct Women in Middle and or Other Management (%)	—	—
Pct Women in Workforce (%)	43.07	42.66
Lost Time Incident Rate - Employees (per 100 employees)	0.79	0.77
Number of Employees - CSR (persons)	9,953	10,063
Total Hours Spent by Firm - Employee Training (hours)	83,511	81,309
Governance	87.36	87.36
Size of the Board (persons)	10	10
Number of Non Executive Directors on Board (persons)	7	8
Number of Board Meetings for the Year (times)	6	6
Board Meeting Attendance Pct (%)	100	98
Number of Female Executives (persons)	3	3
Number of Women on Board (persons)	0	0

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Disclaimer

Bloomberg ESG Disclosure Scores rate companies on their level of disclosure of ESG data. Bloomberg offers four disclosure scores, for overall ESG, as well as Environmental, Social, and Governance. To review the fully transparent methodology, calculate disclosure scores for any company, and compare a company's scores vs its peers, see ESG Disclosure Score Model in Bloomberg.

Financial statement

Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Total revenue	(Btmn)	28,081	26,803	33,498	35,270	32,301	33,969	36,572	39,155
Cost of goods sold	(Btmn)	(21,741)	(20,401)	(25,067)	(26,166)	(24,040)	(25,248)	(27,109)	(28,945)
Gross profit	(Btmn)	6,340	6,402	8,431	9,104	8,261	8,721	9,463	10,209
SG&A	(Btmn)	(4,027)	(4,301)	(4,807)	(5,238)	(5,524)	(5,969)	(6,384)	(6,779)
Other income	(Btmn)	542	526	618	708	713	801	917	1,041
Interest expense	(Btmn)	(268)	(246)	(180)	(193)	(282)	(347)	(343)	(328)
Pre-tax profit	(Btmn)	2,587	2,381	4,062	4,382	3,168	3,206	3,653	4,143
Corporate tax	(Btmn)	(493)	(455)	(783)	(859)	(620)	(641)	(731)	(829)
Equity a/c profits	(Btmn)	29	23	81	140	135	189	217	239
Minority interests	(Btmn)	(21)	(20)	(15)	(19)	(7)	0	0	0
Core profit	(Btmn)	2,103	1,930	3,344	3,644	2,676	2,754	3,140	3,553
Extra-ordinary items	(Btmn)	(11)	25	0	(157)	(5)	0	0	0
Net Profit	(Btmn)	2,093	1,956	3,344	3,487	2,671	2,754	3,140	3,553
EBITDA	(Btmn)	3,786	3,791	5,506	5,821	4,673	4,813	5,294	5,808
Core EPS (Bt)	(Btmn)	0.40	0.37	0.64	0.70	0.51	0.53	0.60	0.68
Net EPS (Bt)	(Bt)	0.40	0.38	0.64	0.67	0.51	0.53	0.60	0.68
DPS (Bt)	(Bt)	0.17	0.16	0.23	0.25	0.18	0.19	0.21	0.24

Balance Sheet (Btmn)

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Total current assets	(Btmn)	18,179	16,184	18,631	17,466	16,064	16,678	17,926	19,489
Total fixed assets	(Btmn)	17,807	19,837	20,643	21,682	22,994	23,734	24,436	25,100
Total assets	(Btmn)	35,986	36,020	39,275	39,148	39,058	40,412	42,362	44,589
Total loans	(Btmn)	15,996	15,460	16,378	14,239	12,008	11,270	10,770	10,270
Total current liabilities	(Btmn)	18,824	15,761	16,011	13,629	13,120	11,498	11,256	11,512
Total long-term liabilities	(Btmn)	1,032	3,045	3,427	3,428	2,390	3,485	3,502	3,018
Total liabilities	(Btmn)	19,855	18,806	19,439	17,057	15,511	14,983	14,758	14,530
Paid-up capital	(Btmn)	4,202	4,402	4,602	4,802	5,002	5,002	5,002	5,002
Total equity	(Btmn)	16,131	17,214	19,836	22,091	23,547	25,429	27,604	30,059
BVPS (Bt)	(Bt)	3.06	3.26	3.76	4.19	4.47	4.83	5.25	5.72

Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Core Profit	(Btmn)	2,103	1,930	3,344	3,644	2,676	2,754	3,140	3,553
Depreciation and amortization	(Btmn)	931	1,164	1,264	1,246	1,223	1,260	1,298	1,337
Operating cash flow	(Btmn)	1,530	4,830	3,204	4,650	5,813	3,467	3,547	4,012
Investing cash flow	(Btmn)	(2,863)	(2,161)	(2,603)	(1,674)	(2,183)	(2,000)	(2,000)	(2,000)
Financing cash flow	(Btmn)	1,982	(2,741)	(143)	(3,523)	(3,721)	(1,610)	(1,464)	(1,599)
Net cash flow	(Btmn)	649	(72)	459	(546)	(91)	(142)	83	413

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Gross margin	(%)	22.6	23.9	25.2	25.8	25.6	25.7	25.9	26.1
Operating margin	(%)	8.2	7.8	10.8	11.0	8.5	8.1	8.4	8.8
EBITDA margin	(%)	13.5	14.1	16.4	16.5	14.5	14.2	14.5	14.8
EBIT margin	(%)	10.2	9.8	12.7	13.0	10.7	10.5	10.9	11.4
Net profit margin	(%)	7.5	7.3	10.0	9.9	8.3	8.1	8.6	9.1
ROE	(%)	13.8	11.7	18.3	17.6	11.9	11.4	12.0	12.5
ROA	(%)	6.3	5.4	8.9	9.3	6.8	6.9	7.6	8.2
Net D/E	(x)	0.9	0.8	0.7	0.6	0.5	0.4	0.4	0.3
Interest coverage	(x)	14.1	15.4	30.5	30.2	16.6	13.9	15.4	17.7
Debt service coverage	(x)	0.2	0.3	0.4	0.5	0.5	0.6	0.7	0.7
Payout Ratio	(%)	41.2	41.6	35.1	35.1	35.0	35.0	35.0	35.0

Main Assumptions

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
SSS growth	(%)	3.5	(8.8)	18.9	2.7	(10.7)	1.0	3.0	3.0
No of new stores	(stores)	5	5	4	2	6	9	6	6
No of stores, ending	(stores)	67	72	76	78	84	93	99	105

Financial statement

Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31	Unit	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24
Total revenue	(Btmn)	9,220	8,170	8,247	8,933	8,503	7,340	7,523	8,767
Cost of goods sold	(Btmn)	(6,781)	(6,066)	(6,201)	(6,696)	(6,344)	(5,443)	(5,557)	(6,578)
Gross profit	(Btmn)	2,438	2,104	2,045	2,238	2,159	1,898	1,966	2,190
SG&A	(Btmn)	(1,316)	(1,320)	(1,358)	(1,280)	(1,423)	(1,399)	(1,423)	(1,464)
Other income	(Btmn)	200	177	160	170	180	173	190	213
Interest expense	(Btmn)	(47)	(47)	(54)	(64)	(65)	(71)	(81)	(86)
Pre-tax profit	(Btmn)	1,275	915	793	1,065	851	601	651	852
Corporate tax	(Btmn)	(253)	(179)	(152)	(209)	(167)	(117)	(126)	(179)
Equity a/c profits	(Btmn)	29	43	29	35	21	44	35	51
Minority interests	(Btmn)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(4)	(2)	(2)	1	2
Core profit	(Btmn)	1,048	774	665	887	703	525	560	726
Extra-ordinary items	(Btmn)	(20)	0	(137)	(5)	0	(0)	(0)	(0)
Net Profit	(Btmn)	1,028	775	527	883	703	525	560	725
EBITDA	(Btmn)	1,634	1,278	1,153	1,416	1,219	986	1,052	1,263
Core EPS (Bt)	(Btmn)	0.20	0.15	0.13	0.17	0.14	0.10	0.11	0.14
Net EPS (Bt)	(Bt)	0.20	0.15	0.10	0.17	0.14	0.10	0.11	0.14

FY December 31	Unit	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24
Total current assets	(Btmn)	19,700	19,298	17,568	16,367	15,447	15,080	16,064	17,289
Total fixed assets	(Btmn)	21,103	21,264	21,580	22,002	22,370	22,707	22,994	23,478
Total assets	(Btmn)	40,804	40,562	39,148	38,369	37,817	37,787	39,058	40,767
Total loans	(Btmn)	16,319	16,023	14,239	11,641	12,001	11,565	12,008	12,371
Total current liabilities	(Btmn)	15,745	14,921	13,629	12,267	11,872	11,633	13,120	13,817
Total long-term liabilities	(Btmn)	4,202	3,957	3,428	3,133	3,435	3,077	2,390	2,621
Total liabilities	(Btmn)	19,947	18,878	17,057	15,400	15,307	14,710	15,511	16,438
Paid-up capital	(Btmn)	4,802	4,802	4,802	4,802	5,002	5,002	5,002	5,002
Total equity	(Btmn)	20,857	21,684	22,091	22,969	22,510	23,076	23,547	24,329
BVPS (Bt)	(Bt)	3.95	4.11	4.19	4.36	4.27	4.37	4.47	4.61

Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31	Unit	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24
Core Profit	(Btmn)	1,028	775	527	883	703	525	560	725
Depreciation and amortization	(Btmn)	312	316	305	288	303	314	319	325
Operating cash flow	(Btmn)	800	690	2,047	3,421	1,378	859	155	1,117
Investing cash flow	(Btmn)	(396)	(288)	(424)	(499)	(781)	(580)	(324)	(442)
Financing cash flow	(Btmn)	(511)	(393)	(1,755)	(2,668)	(955)	(525)	427	209
Net cash flow	(Btmn)	(108)	9	(132)	255	(358)	(246)	258	884

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31	Unit	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24
Gross margin	(%)	26.4	25.8	24.8	25.0	25.4	25.9	26.1	25.0
Operating margin	(%)	12.2	9.6	8.3	10.7	8.7	6.8	7.2	8.3
EBITDA margin	(%)	17.7	15.6	14.0	15.9	14.3	13.4	14.0	14.4
EBIT margin	(%)	14.3	11.8	10.3	12.6	10.8	9.2	9.7	10.7
Net profit margin	(%)	11.2	9.5	6.4	9.9	8.3	7.2	7.4	8.3
ROE	(%)	20.3	14.8	12.3	16.0	12.5	9.4	9.7	12.3
ROA	(%)	10.3	7.6	6.7	9.2	7.4	5.6	5.8	7.3
Net D/E	(x)	0.7	0.7	0.6	0.4	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.4
Interest coverage	(x)	35.1	27.3	21.2	22.2	18.6	13.8	12.9	14.7
Debt service coverage	(x)	0.5	0.4	0.4	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.5	0.5

Main Assumptions

FY December 31	Unit	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24
SSS growth	(%)	1.5	4.3	(2.2)	(8.7)	(9.5)	(12.3)	(12.3)	(5.3)
No of new stores	(stores)	0	1	0	1	1	2	2	2
No of stores, ending	(stores)	77	78	78	79	80	82	84	86

Figure 1: Earnings review

P & L (Btmn)	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	% Chg YoY	% Chg QoQ
Total revenue	8,933	8,503	7,340	7,523	8,767	(1.9)	16.5
Gross profit	2,238	2,159	1,898	1,966	2,190	(2.1)	11.4
SG&A expense	(1,280)	(1,423)	(1,399)	(1,423)	(1,464)	14.4	2.9
Net other income/expense	170	180	173	190	213	24.8	12.1
Interest expense	(64)	(65)	(71)	(81)	(86)	34.9	5.7
Pre-tax profit	1,065	851	601	651	852	(20.0)	30.8
Corporate tax	(209)	(167)	(117)	(126)	(179)	(14.5)	41.5
Equity a/c profits	35	21	44	35	51	43.0	46.2
Minority interests	(4)	(2)	(2)	1	2	(146.2)	123.9
EBITDA	1,416	1,219	986	1,052	1,263	(10.8)	20.1
Core profit	887	703	525	560	726	(18.2)	29.5
Extra. Gain (Loss)	(5)	0	(0)	(0)	(0)	(91)	135
Net Profit	883	703	525	560	725	(17.8)	29.4
EPS	0.17	0.14	0.10	0.11	0.14	(17.8)	29.4
B/S (Btmn)							
Total assets	38,369	37,817	37,787	39,058	40,767	6.3	4.4
Total liabilities	15,400	15,307	14,710	15,511	16,438	6.7	6.0
Total equity	22,969	22,510	23,076	23,547	24,329	5.9	3.3
BVPS (Bt)	4.36	4.27	4.37	4.47	4.61	5.9	3.3
Financial ratio (%)							
Gross margin	25.0	25.4	25.9	26.1	25.0	(0.1)	(1.2)
EBITDA margin	15.9	14.3	13.4	14.0	14.4	(1.4)	0.4
Net profit margin	9.9	8.3	7.2	7.4	8.3	(1.6)	0.8
SG&A expense/Revenue	14.3	16.7	19.1	18.9	16.7	2.4	(2.2)

Source: InnovestX Research

Figure 2: Valuation summary (price as of Apr 29, 2024)

	Rating	Price (Bt/Sh)	Target (Bt/Sh)	ETR (%)	P/E (x)			EPS growth (%)			P/BV (x)			ROE (%)			Div. Yield (%)			EV/EBITDA (x)		
					23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F
BJC	Neutral	24.80	28.0	15.9	20.6	20.1	17.6	(2)	2	14	0.8	0.8	0.8	4	4	4	3.2	3.0	3.4	12.6	11.6	10.9
CPALL	Outperform	56.75	75.0	34.3	28.6	24.3	20.7	41	18	18	4.6	4.1	3.7	17	18	19	1.8	2.1	2.5	10.9	10.2	9.3
CPAXT	Outperform	32.00	39.0	23.4	38.6	32.9	27.6	11	17	19	1.2	1.1	1.1	3	3	4	1.8	1.5	1.8	13.4	12.1	11.1
CRC	Outperform	34.00	44.0	31.2	25.7	22.5	19.4	14	14	16	2.9	2.7	2.5	12	12	13	1.6	1.8	2.1	10.2	9.4	8.7
GLOBAL	Outperform	16.00	18.5	16.8	31.1	30.2	26.5	(27)	3	14	3.6	3.3	3.0	12	11	12	1.1	1.2	1.3	20.2	19.4	17.6
HMPRO	Outperform	10.20	13.5	36.3	20.8	19.4	17.8	4	7	9	5.2	4.9	4.6	26	26	27	3.9	4.0	3.9	12.7	11.8	10.9
Average					27.6	24.9	21.6	7	10	15	3.0	2.8	2.6	12	13	13	2.2	2.3	2.5	13.3	12.4	11.4

Source: InnovestX Research

Disclaimer

The information in this report has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable. However, its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. Any opinions expressed herein reflect our judgment at this date and are subject to change without notice. This report is for information only. It is not to be construed as an offer, or solicitation of an offer to sell or buy any securities. We accept no liability for any loss arising from the use of this document. We or our associates may have an interest in the companies mentioned therein.

InnovestX Securities Company Limited (“INVX”) is wholly owned by SCB X Public Company Limited (“SCBX”) and The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited (“SCB”) is majority-owned by SCBX. Any information related to SCB is for sector comparison purpose.

This document is prepared by InnovestX Securities Company Limited (“INVX”) which is wholly owned by SCB X Public Company Limited (“SCBX”). The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited, which is majority-owned by SCBX, acts as financial advisor of the LH Hotel Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust. Any opinions, news, research, analyses, prices, statements, forecasts, projections and/or other information contained in this document (the “Information”) is provided as general information purposes only and shall not be construed as individualized recommendation of an offer to buy or sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities. INVX and/or its directors, officers and employees shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential loss or damage, resulting from the use of or reliance on the Information, including without limitation to, damages for loss of profits. The investors shall use the Information in association with other information and opinion, including their own judgment in making investment decision. The Information is obtained from sources believed to be reliable, and INVX cannot guarantee the accuracy, completeness and/or correctness of the Information.

INVX reserves the right to modify the Information from time to time without notice and in its sole discretion. This document is delivered to intended recipient(s) only and is not permitted to reproduce, retransmit, disseminate, sell, distribute, republish, circulate or commercially exploit the Information in any manner without the prior written consent of INVX.

Futures and Options trading carry a high level of risk with the potential for substantial losses, and are not suitable for all persons. Before deciding to trade Futures and Options, you should carefully consider your financial position, investment objectives, level of experience, and risk appetite if Futures and Options trading are appropriate. The possibility exists that you could sustain a loss of some or all of your initial investment. You should be aware of all the risks associated with Futures and Options trading, and you are advised to rely on your own judgment while making investment decision and/or should seek advice from professional investment advisor if you have any doubts.

This document is delivered to intended recipient(s) only and is not permitted to reproduce, retransmit, disseminate, sell, distribute, republish, circulate or commercially exploit the Information in any manner without the prior written consent of INVX.

© Copyright 2022 InnovestX Securities Co., Ltd. All right reserved.

